
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

IN RE: 

AMENDED PETITION OF T-MOBILE : PETITION NO. 622-A 
NORTHEAST LLC (“T-MOBILE) FOR A : 
DECLARATORY RULING ON THE NEED TO : 
OBTAIN A SITING COUNCIL CERTIFICATE  : 
FOR THE RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING : 
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY : 
ON A HIGH TENSION POWER LINE STRUCTURE : 
WITHIN AN EXISTING EVERSOURCE : 
TRANSMISSION EASEMENT  : 
1975 HUNTINGTON ROAD  : 
STRATFORD, CT : JANUARY 10, 2018 

AMENDED PETITION FOR A DECLARATORY RULING TO 
RELOCATE A WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

FROM EXISTING EVERSOURCE TRANSMISSION TOWER #826 TO 
APPROVED REPLACEMENT TRANSMISSION TOWER #826 

1975 HUNTINGTON ROAD, STRATFORD, CT 

I. Introduction 

Pursuant to Sections 16-50j-38 and 16-50j-39 of the Regulations of 
Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”), T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) hereby 
petitions the Connecticut Siting Council (the “Council”) for a declaratory ruling 
(“Petition”) that no Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need 
(“Certificate”) is required under Section 16-50k(a) of the Connecticut General 
Statutes (“C.G.S”) in order to relocate an existing wireless telecommunications 
facility approved by the Siting Council in Petition #622.  A copy of the Council’s staff 
report in Petition 622 is annexed hereto in Attachment A.  Eversource requires T-
Mobile to permanently relocate from existing transmission tower structure #826 to 
a planned new tower that will be replaced as per the approval granted in Siting 
Council Petition 1291 (“Towantic Line Upgrade Project”).  See Attachment B.  The 
new transmission tower structure #826 will be located within the existing facility, 
22.2 feet west of the current transmission tower located on Huntington Road in 
Stratford, CT (the “Site”).  T-Mobile must construct its relocation (“Relocation 
Facility”) during the necessary line outage required for installation of the Approved 
Tower.   

II. Existing Facility and Eversource Project



The Siting Council approved the original facility in 2003 in Petition #622.  
The existing antennas are part of a power mount installed on existing transmission 
tower #826 with equipment located at grade in an existing Eversource right-of-way 
(“Existing Facility”).  Eversource structure #826 is part of the supporting 
infrastructure for Eversource’s Line 1730, a 115-kilovolt (kV) transmission line on 
Huntington Road in Stratford.  The existing tower #826 is a double-circuit, steel 
lattice tower structure.  T-Mobile’s equipment is located in a fenced compound 
beneath the tower.  Access to the Existing Facility is from an access road off of 
Huntington Road.   

Eversource is rebuilding and reconductoring approximately 2.25 miles of its 
existing Nos. 1710 and 1730 115-kV transmission lines from West Devon Junction 
to Trumbull Junction. This portion of the project includes replacement of the 
existing lattice structure on Huntington Road in Stratford with a double-circuit, 
galvanized steel tangent monopole structure on foundation.  Eversource notified T-
Mobile that the Existing Facility must be removed and relocated to the planned 
replacement tower and T-Mobile and Eversource have since coordinated on 
permanent relocation plans that are incorporated into this Amended Petition for the 
Relocation Facility. 

Figure 1 Zoom-in image capture of project area as provided by Eversource in Siting 
Council Petition #1201.  The “Compound” area for tower #826 is outlined in orange, 
the existing tower location is identified in yellow while the new tower location is 
depicted in red. 



III. T-Mobile Relocation Facility

Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) licenses T-Mobile to provide 
wireless services in this area of the State of Connecticut.  The Existing Facility has 
provided T-Mobile wireless services to a large area of Stratford for 15 years.  T-
Mobile’s proposed permanent relocation to existing transmission tower structure 
#826 consists of masts and antennas that together will extend to approximately 
110’ AGL.  T-Mobile will install six (6) panel antennas, along with associated 
equipment, at a centerline height of approximately 110’ AGL. 

Access to the Relocation Facility is from an existing access road off of 
Huntington Road.  The Replacement Facility will use existing electric and 
communication connections running underground from a utility pole on Huntington 
Road.  All of the improvements are located within an existing Eversource right-of-
way. 

Included as Attachment C is a letter of authorization from Eversource 
granting T-Mobile the authority to file this Petition.  Included as Attachment D are 
detailed drawings prepared by Centek Engineering, last revised December 28, 2017 
providing plans, elevations, site details, site utility plans, abutters map and other 
aspects of the proposed Replacement Facility.  Annexed hereto as Attachment E is a 
structural letter prepared by Centek Engineering dated June 26, 2017, concluding 
that the new pole will be adequate to support T-Mobile’s proposed facility. 

Adjacent land uses include the Eversource electric transmission towers and 
rights-of-way, and residential homes on Huntington Road, Reut Drive, Quenby Place 
and Post Oak Roak Road. 

IV. The Relocated Facility Will Not Have a Substantial Adverse
Environmental Effect

A. Site Footprint 

A comparison of existing and proposed conditions as part of Petition 622 and 
this amendment to the approved plans reveals no substantial adverse 
environmental impacts associated with the mandatory relocation of T-Mobile’s 
Existing Facility.  The Relocation Facility consists of a similar power mount that will 
be constructed within the limits of the existing transmission line right-of-way.  T-
Mobile proposes no ground disturbance or tree clearing and no impacts to wetlands 
or other natural resources are anticipated. 

B. Compliance with MPE Limits 
A power density report is included in Attachment F which notes the facility 

will be less than 4% of the federal and state emission standards for the general 
public.  As such, the total radio frequency power density will be well within the 
standards adopted by the Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection as 



set forth in Section 22a-162 of the Connecticut General Statutes and the MPE limits 
established by the Federal Communications Commission for the public. 

C. Visibility 

The proposed T-Mobile installation will not significantly alter the appearance 
of the Approved Tower and the installed antennas will be similar in appearance to 
the existing facility.  A picture of the existing facility is included in Attachment G.  
The Relocation Facility requires no FAA lighting or marking as per the TOWAIR 
report included in Attachment H.  

D. Species and Habitat Review 

Review of the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection’s Natural 
Diversity Database mapping indicates no area of concern around the site.  Please see 
NDDB map included in Attachment I.  T-Mobile’s Replacement Facility involves little 
to no ground disturbance and is in essence a minor modification of the Eversource 
Plans for the installation of the Approved Tower.  

V. Public Need 

The existing facility has been part of T-Mobile’s wireless network providing 
reliable service in this part of the Town of Stratford for approximately 15 years.  
While the Council does not have to find a public need for the relocation facility as 
part of a ruling on this Amended Petition, it is respectfully submitted that the 
Relocated Facility is critical to providing continued, reliable wireless service to the 
public living in and traveling through this area of the state.  Moreover, this project is 
consistent with the state policy to avoid the proliferation of towers. 

VI. Notice

Pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-40(a), notice of T-Mobile’s intent to file 
this Amended Petition was sent to each person appearing of record as an owner of 
property that abuts the site, as well as the appropriate municipal officials as listed in 
Section 16-50e of the C.G.S.   Certification of such notice, a copy of the notice and the 
list of property owners and municipal officials are included in Attachment J. 

VII. Conclusion

As set forth above, the proposed Relocated Facility is essentially a minor 
modification of the Approved Tower already reviewed in Petition 1291.  Shared use 
of such infrastructure is wholly consistent with legislative findings outlined in 
Section 16-50g and 16-50aa of the General Statutes of Connecticut that seek to avoid 
the unnecessary proliferation of towers in the State.  Further, there are no known 
adverse environmental effects associated with the Relocation Facility.  Therefore 



and for all of the foregoing reasons, T-Mobile petitions the Connecticut Siting 
Council for an amended approval in Petition #622 and not require a Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the relocation and that the Council 
issue an order approving the Amended Petition.  

Respectfully submitted 

T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC 

By: _____________________________ 
Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions 
Agent for T-Mobile Northeast LLC 
(860)209-4690 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com  

cc: Mayor Laura R Hoydick, Town of Stratford 
John Rusatsky, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Stratford 
Joel Szarkowicz, Eversource 
T-Mobile 

mailto:denise@northeastsitesolutions.com
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Petition No. 622 
Omnipoint Facilities Network, 2, L.L.C.,  

a subsidiary of T-Mobile, USA, Inc. (T-Mobile) 
Stratford, Connecticut 

Staff Report 
June 3, 2003 

 
 
On May 16, 2003, Connecticut Siting Council (Council) member Gerald Heffernan and S. Derek Phelps 
of the Council met with Omnipoint Facilities Network, 2, L.L.C. (T-Mobile) representatives at a 
Connecticut Light and Power (CL&P) right-of-way west of Huntington Avenue in Stratford, Connecticut 
for inspection of an electric transmission structure owned by CL&P.  T-Mobile, with the agreement of 
CL&P, proposes to modify the structure by installing antennas on a pipe mount and an equipment 
compound for telecommunications use and is petitioning the Council for a declaratory ruling that no 
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) is required for the modification. 
 
T-Mobile proposes to install a ten foot six inch (10'-6") pipe mast on the existing eighty foot (80') electric 
transmission line structure (no. 826).  Three antennas will be mounted in a cluster mount configuration 
extending to a top antenna height of ninety-six feet above ground level (agl).  The total height of the 
structure would be ninety-six feet agl. 
 
Three equipment cabinets would be installed on a 13-foot by 13-foot concrete slab enclosed within a 15-
foot by 15-foot compound.  A six-foot high wooden stockade fence would enclose the compound area on 
three sides.  Access to the proposed site would be via a grassy lawn area just off of Huntington Avenue.  
Utility service would be provided from an underground conduit that would extend from an existing utility 
pole (no. 902) on Huntington Avenue through the existing CL&P right-of-way. 
 
The tower location is in a residential area.  The right of way contains transmission lines and associated 
tower structures.  The proposed compound site is in a cleared area that would be visible from the yards of 
several homes that directly abut the right-of-way.  In the petition, T-Mobile proposed to locate the 
wooden stockade fence on three sides of the compound.  Immediately following discussions in the field, 
T-Mobile hand-delivered a copy of the application addressed to the homeowners at 60 Quenby Place, an 
abutting residence to the southeast with a clear view of the tower.  Although T-Mobile's representative 
left a note inviting these abutters to contact T-Mobile for any follow-up questions, T-Mobile's 
representative has received no contact in response. 
 
The worst-case power density for the telecommunications operations at the site has been calculated to be 
8.14% of the applicable standard for uncontrolled environments. 
 
The proposed project is designed to provide coverage to coverage gaps in Stratford along the Merritt 
Parkway from the Housatonic River toward Routes 8 and 108 and extending to the south into the center 
of Stratford.  T-Mobile contends that the proposed modification of the structure would not cause a 
substantial adverse environmental impact, and would prevent the construction of a new tower in the area. 
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June 26, 2017

Mr. Sheldon Freincle
Project Manager
Northeast Site Solutions
199 Brickyard Road
Farmington, CT 06032

Re:   Structural Letter
T-Mobile – Site Ref: CT11681A
Eversource Structure No. 826
1975 Huntington Road
Stratford, CT 06614

Centek Project No. 17029.00

Dear Mr. Freincle,

Centek Engineering, Inc. has reviewed the proposed T-Mobile antenna installation at the above
referenced site. The purpose of the review is to determine if the proposed Sabre tower design,
as performed by Sabre Industries, P.O. no. 17-11465, dated April 21, 2017 (Rev. 2), incorporates
T-Mobile’s proposed antenna configuration.

The proposed T-Mobile loading consists of the following installed at a RAD center elevation of
110-ft above grade level based on a T-Mobile RFDS, dated October 25, 2016:

§ T-MOBILE (Proposed Final Configuration):
Appurtenances:  Three (3) Andrew LNX-6515DS panel antennas, three (3) RFS
APX16DWV-16DWVS panel antennas and six (6) Andrew ATSBT-TOP-FM-4G Smart Bias
Tees mounted on three (3) SitePro transmission pole mounts (P/N RMQP-472).
Coax Cables:  Eighteen (18) 1-5/8” Æ coax cables mounted to the outside of the pole.

Based on our review of the tower design documents, it is our opinion that the proposed loading
has been incorporated within the design of the replacement Eversource structure No. 826.

It is noted that our review does not constitute a design, nor is it all-inclusive; the responsibility
for the structural design remains with the proposed tower manufacturer’s structural engineer of
record.

This completes the independent structural engineering review for this project.  Should you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Timothy J. Lynn, PE
Structural Engineer	
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
 

T-Mobile Existing Facility 
 

Site ID: CT11681A 
 

Eversource Struct. No.: 826 
1975 Huntington Road 
Stratford, CT  06616 

  
June 29, 2017 

 
EBI Project Number: 6217002731 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of 
FCC general public 

allowable limit: 
3.75 % 
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June 29, 2017 

 

T-Mobile USA 
Attn: Jason Overbey, RF Manager 
35 Griffin Road South 
Bloomfield, CT  06002 

 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  CT11681A – Eversource Struct. No.: 826 

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility located at 1975 Huntington 
Road, Stratford, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed T-Mobile 
Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.  

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible 
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The 
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (W/cm2). 
The number of W/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit 
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging 
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to 
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be 
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore, 
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limit for the 700 MHz Band is approximately 467 
μW/cm2, and the general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) bands 
is 1000 μW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band 
has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density.  
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.  Occupational/controlled 
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through 
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as 
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed T-Mobile Wireless antenna facility located at 1975 Huntington 
Road, Stratford, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per 
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since T-Mobile is proposing highly focused directional panel 
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were 
performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures 
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report the sample 
point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions: 

1) 2 GSM channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation.  These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
 

2) 2 UMTS channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation.  These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
 

3) 2 UMTS channels (AWS Band – 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 

 
4) 2 LTE channels (AWS Band – 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 

installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 60 Watts per Channel 
 
5) 1 LTE channel (700 MHz Band) was considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 

This channel has a transmit power of 30 Watts. 
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6) Since all radios are ground mounted there are additional cabling losses accounted for. For 

each ground mounted RF path the following losses were calculated. 0.65 dB of additional 
cable loss for all ground mounted 700 MHz Channels, 1.18 dB of additional cable loss for all 
ground mounted 1900 MHz channels and 1.22 dB of additional cable loss for all ground 
mounted 2100 MHz channels were factored into the calculations used for this analysis. This 
is based on manufacturers Specifications for 115 feet of 1-5/8” coax cable on each path. 

 
7) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous. 
 

8) For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied 
specifications minus 10 dB was used in this direction.  This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction.  
 

9) The antennas used in this modeling are the RFS APX16DWV-16DWVS-E-A20 for 1900 
MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) channels and the Commscope LNX-6515DS-A1M for 
700 MHz channels.  This is based on feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated 
antenna selection. The RFS APX16DWV-16DWVS-E-A20  has a maximum gain of 16.3 
dBd at its main lobe at 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz. The Commscope LNX-6515DS-A1M  
has a maximum gain of 14.6 dBd at its main lobe at 700 MHz. The maximum gain of the 
antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was used for all 
calculations.  This value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular 
antennas are typically much higher in this direction. 

 
10) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 110 feet above ground 

level (AGL). 
 
11) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council 

active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.  
 
12) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general public threshold limits. 
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T-Mobile Site Inventory and Power Data 

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: 
RFS             

APX16DWV-
16DWVS-E-A20 

Make / Model: 
RFS            

APX16DWV-
16DWVS-E-A20 

Make / Model: 
RFS              

APX16DWV-
16DWVS-E-A20 

Gain: 16.3 dBd Gain: 16.3 dBd Gain: 16.3 dBd 
Height (AGL):  110 Height (AGL):  110 Height (AGL):  110 

Frequency Bands 1900 MHz (PCS) / 
2100 MHz (AWS) Frequency Bands 1900 MHz (PCS) / 

2100 MHz (AWS) Frequency Bands 1900 MHz (PCS) / 
2100 MHz (AWS) 

Channel Count 8 Channel Count 8 Channel Count 8 
Total TX Power(W): 300 Total TX Power(W): 300 Total TX Power(W): 300 

ERP (W): 9,698.97 ERP (W): 9,698.97 ERP (W): 9,698.97 
Antenna A1 MPE% 3.22 Antenna B1 MPE% 3.22 Antenna C1 MPE% 3.22 

Antenna #: 2 Antenna #: 2 Antenna #: 2 

Make / Model: Commscope             
LNX-6515DS-A1M Make / Model: Commscope             

LNX-6515DS-A1M Make / Model: Commscope            
LNX-6515DS-A1M 

Gain: 14.6 dBd Gain: 14.6 dBd Gain: 14.6 dBd 
Height (AGL):  110 Height (AGL):  110 Height (AGL):  110 

Frequency Bands 700 MHz Frequency Bands 700 MHz Frequency Bands 700 MHz 
Channel Count 1 Channel Count 1 Channel Count 1 

Total TX Power(W): 30 Total TX Power(W): 30 Total TX Power(W): 30 
ERP (W): 744.94 ERP (W): 744.94 ERP (W): 744.94 

Antenna A2 MPE% 0.53 Antenna B2 MPE% 0.53 Antenna C2 MPE% 0.53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T-Mobile Sector A Total: 3.75 % 
T-Mobile Sector B Total: 3.75 % 
T-Mobile Sector C Total: 3.75 % 

 
Site Total: 3.75 % 

Site Composite MPE% 
Carrier MPE% 

T-Mobile (Per Sector Max) 3.75 % 
No Additional Carriers NA 

Site Total MPE %: 3.75 % 

T-Mobile _per sector # 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per Channel) 

Height       
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(W/cm2) 
Frequency (MHz) 

Allowable 
MPE 

(W/cm2) 

Calculated % 
MPE 

T-Mobile PCS - 1900 MHz UMTS 2 975.26 110 6.48 PCS - 1900 MHz 1000 0.65% 

T-Mobile PCS - 1900 MHz GSM 2 975.26 110 6.48 PCS - 1900 MHz 1000 0.65% 

T-Mobile AWS - 2100 MHz UMTS 2 966.32 110 6.42 AWS - 2100 MHz 1000 0.64% 

T-Mobile AWS - 2100 MHz LTE 2 1,932.64 110 12.85 AWS - 2100 MHz 1000 1.28% 

T-Mobile 700 MHz LTE 1 744.94 110 2.48 700 MHz 467 0.53% 
      Total:  3.75% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for 
general public exposure to RF Emissions.  

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the T-Mobile facility as well as the site 
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general public 
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 

T-Mobile Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 3.75 % 
Sector B: 3.75  % 
Sector C: 3.75 % 

T-Mobile Per Sector 
Maximum: 3.75 % 

  
Site Total: 3.75 % 

  
Site Compliance Status:  COMPLIANT 

 

 

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 3.75% of the allowable 
FCC established general public limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in the 
Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that 
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into 
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% 
threshold standard per the federal government.  
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ATTACHMENT H 



TOWAIR Determination Results

A routine check of the coordinates, heights, and structure type you provided indicates that this 
structure does not require registration. 

*** NOTICE ***
TOWAIR's findings are not definitive or binding, and we cannot guarantee that the data in 
TOWAIR are fully current and accurate. In some instances, TOWAIR may yield results that differ 
from application of the criteria set out in 47 C.F.R. Section 17.7 and 14 C.F.R. Section 77.13. A 
positive finding by TOWAIR recommending notification should be given considerable weight. On 
the other hand, a finding by TOWAIR recommending either for or against notification is not 
conclusive. It is the responsibility of each ASR participant to exercise due diligence to determine 
if it must coordinate its structure with the FAA. TOWAIR is only one tool designed to assist ASR 
participants in exercising this due diligence, and further investigation may be necessary to 
determine if FAA coordination is appropriate.

DETERMINATION Results

PASS SLOPE(100:1): NO FAA REQ-RWY MORE THAN 10499 MTRS & 7639.81 
MTRS (7.63980 KM) AWAY 

Type C/R Latitude Longitude Name Address

Lowest 
Elevation 

(m)

Runway 
Length 

(m)

AIRP R 41-09-
58.00N

073-07-
12.00W

IGOR I 
SIKORSKY 
MEMORIAL

FAIRFIELD 
BRIDGEPORT, 
CT

2.0 1451.2

PASS SLOPE(100:1): NO FAA REQ-RWY MORE THAN 10499 MTRS & 7466.68 
MTRS (7.46670 KM) AWAY 

Type C/R Latitude Longitude Name Address

Lowest 
Elevation 

(m)

Runway 
Length 

(m)

AIRP R 41-09-
58.00N

073-
08-6.00W

IGOR I 
SIKORSKY 
MEMORIAL

FAIRFIELD 
BRIDGEPORT, 
CT

2.0 1451.2

Your Specifications

NAD83 Coordinates

Latitude 41-13-59.7 north

Longitude 073-08-23.6 west

Measurements (Meters) 

Overall Structure Height (AGL) 34.7 

Support Structure Height (AGL) 33.5

Site Elevation (AMSL) 52.1 

Structure Type

MTOWER - Monopole 

Tower Construction Notifications
Notify Tribes and Historic Preservation Officers of your plans to build a tower. 

Page 1 of 2TOWAIR Search Results

1/9/2018http://wireless2.fcc.gov/UlsApp/AsrSearch/towairResult.jsp?printable
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NOTE:  This map shows general locations
of State and Federal Listed Species and 
Significant Natural Communities. Information
on listed species is collected and compiled
by the Natural Diversity Data Base (NDDB) 
from a  number of data sources .  Exact 
locations of species have been buffered to 
produce the general locations. Exact locations 
of species and communities occur somewhere 
in the shaded areas, not necessarily in the 
center. A new mapping format is being employed
that more accurately models important riparian 
and aquatic areas and eliminates the need for 
the upstream/downstream searches required 
in previous versions.
This map is intended for use as a 
preliminary screening tool for conducting a
Natural Diversity Data Base Review Request.
To use the map, locate the project boundaries
and any additional affected areas. If the
project is within a shaded area there may be 
a potential conflict with a listed species. For 
more information, complete a Request for 
Natural Diversity Data Base State Listed 
Species Review form (DEP-APP-007), and 
submit it to the NDDB along with the 
required  maps and information. More 
detailed instructions are provided with 
the request form on our website.
www.ct.gov/deep/nddbrequest
Use the CTECO Interactive Map Viewers
at www.cteco.uconn.edu to more precisely
search for and locate a site and to view 
aerial imagery with NDDB Areas.
QUESTIONS: Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection (DEEP)
79 Elm St., Hartford CT 06106
Phone (860) 424-3011
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January 9, 2018 
 
VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL/ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
<<Name_and_Address>> 
 
RE: T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) 
 Proposed Replacement Facility on Eversource Tower 
 Huntington Road, Stratford, CT 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
We are writing to you on behalf of our client T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) 
with respect to the above referenced matter and our client’s intent to file a petition 
with the State of Connecticut Siting Council for approval of a proposed wireless 
communications tower facility (the “Facility”) within the Town of Stratford. 
 
State law requires that record owners of property abutting a parcel on which a 
facility is proposed be sent notice of an applicant’s intent to file a petition with the 
Siting Council. 
 
Included with this letter please find a Notice of this submission and details of the 
proposal.  The location, height and other features of the Facility are subject to 
review and potential change by the Connecticut Siting Council under the provisions 
of Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50g et seq. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this petition, please contact the Connecticut 
Siting Council or the undersigned after January 16, 2018, the date that the petition is 
expected to be on file. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Denise Sabo 
Enclosure 

 
 
 



NOTICE 
 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 16-50j-40(a) of the Regulations of 
Connecticut State Agencies of a Petition to be file with the Connecticut Siting Council 
(“Siting Council” on or after January 16, 2018 by T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) 
the (“Petitioner”).  T-Mobile seeks a declaratory ruling that replacement of an existing 
wireless facility does not have significant adverse environmental effects that might 
otherwise require a certificate of environmental compatibility and public need 
(“Certificate”). 
 
T-Mobile currently maintains an operational facility on an existing electrical 
transmission tower #826 off of Huntington Road in Stratford.  Eversource recently 
received approval to replace this and several other transmission towers from West 
Devon Junction to Trumbull Junction in Stratford as part of a necessary upgrade 
project (Siting Council Petition 1291).  Accordingly, T-Mobile must permanently 
relocate from existing transmission structure #826 to the newly approved tower.   
 
If feasible, T-Mobile will coordinate with Eversource to construct the Relocation 
Facility at the same time Eversource is replacing the tower and during the necessary 
transmission line outage.   
 
The Petition will provide details of the Relocation Facility and explain why it 
represents no significant adverse environmental effects.  The location, height and 
other features of the facility are subject to review and potential change under 
provisions of the Connecticut General Statutes Sections 16-50g et. seq. 
 
Copies of the Petition will be available for review during normal business hours on or 
after January 16, 2018 at the following: 
 
  Connecticut Siting Council  Town of Stratford 
  10 Franklin Square   Zoning Office 
  New Britain, CT 06051  2725 Main Street 
       Stratford, CT 06615 
at the offices of the undersigned.  All inquiries should be addressed to the Connecticut 
Siting Council or to the undersigned. 
 
       
      Denise Sabo 
      Northeast Site Solutions  
      420 Main Street #4 
      Sturbridge, MA 01566 
      (860)209-4690 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 





ADDRESSEE MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 
HARRINGTON KEITH A & HARRINGTON ARLENE G & 
SV  

2025 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614 

NOGUEIRA LAURINDO & NOGUEIRA ZUREYDEN  55 REUT DRIVE STRATFORD CT 06614 
SWITTER MARGUERITE L   60 QUENBY PL STRATFORD CT 06614-

1833 
GABRIEL LISA   65 QUENBY PL STRATFORD CT 06614 
STARRATT MALCOLM A & LENORE E SV   1955 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614-

1974 
BELL JOHNNIE & VIRGINIA   2020 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614 
WHILBY LORENZO S & HUTCHINSON-WHILBY LUDIA 
&  

2016 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614 

ROSS ANTHONY EST C/O SUE MCNAMARA  3548 MAIN ST STRATFORD CT 06614 
EVANS SEAN & BALDWIN TOYA  1996 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614 
ERNST ROBERT S & SUSAN A   1950 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614-

1949 
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